JOSEPH R. SPAZIANO,

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED SID J. WHITE

AUG 17 1998

CLERK OURREME COURT

Petitioner,

v.

SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Respondent,

JOSEPH R. SPAZIANO,

Petitioner,

v.

HARRY K. SINGLETARY, JR., Etc.,

Respondent,

SEMINOLE COUNTY,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH R. SPAZIANO,

Respondent.

CASE NOS. 92,801, 92,846 AND 93,447

SEMINOLE COUNTY AND STATE OF FLORIDA'S REPLY TO MR. SPAZIANO'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

## ROBERT A. McMILLAN

County Attorney
For Seminole County
Florida Bar No. 0182655
Seminole County Svcs. Bldg.
1101 East First Street
Sanford, Florida 32771
(407) 321-1130 Ext. 7254
Attorney for Seminole County

## KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY

Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 0998818 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 444 Seabreeze Boulevard, 5<sup>th</sup> FL Daytona Beach, Florida 32118 (904) 238-4990 Attorney for the State of Florida

### SUSAN E. DIETRICH

Assistant County Attorney
For Seminole County
Florida Bar No. 0770795
Seminole County Svcs. Bldg.
1101 East First Street
Sanford, Florida 32771
(407) 321-1130 Ext. 7254
Attorney for Seminole County

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.	2
III. ARGUMENTS	
A. DEFENSE COUNSEL ISSUES - CASE NOS. 92,801 AND 92,	<b>846</b> 2
B. DEFENSE SERVICES ISSUES - CASE NO. 93,447	9
IV. CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087, 84 L.Ed.2d 53 (1985)
Board of County Commissioners v. Sawyer, 620 So.2d 757 (Fla. 1993)12
Buckman v. Alexander, 25 Fla. 46,49 (Fla. 1888)12
Bundy v. Dugger, 850 F.2d 1402 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988)11
Bundy v. State, 455 So.2d 330 (Fla. 1984)4, 11
Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States, 491 U.S. 617,624, 109 S.Ct. 2646,2652, 105 L.Ed.2d 528 (1989)3, 4
Cole v. State, 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)9
Goldberg v. County of Dade, 378 So.2d 1242 (3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1979)12
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12,18 (1956)12
Heath v. Jones, 941 F.2d 1126, 1134-36 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991)
Henyard v. State, 689 So.2d (Fla. 1996)
<i>Irvin v. State,</i> 66 So.2d 288 (Fla. 1953)9, 15
<i>Kelley v. State,</i> 212 So2d 27 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968)9
Manning v. State, 378 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1980)9, 10
McCaskill v. State, 344 So.2d 1276.1278 (Fla. 1977)

(1998)
Mills v. State, 462 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1985)
Murphy v. State, 421 U.S. 794, 95 S.Ct. 2031, 44 L.Ed.2d 589 (1975)9
<pre>Pietri v. State, 644 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1994), cert denied, U.S, 115 So.Ct. 2588, 132 L.Ed.2d 836 (1995)</pre>
Rolling v. State, 695 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1997)9
Ross v. Moffit, 417 U.S. 600,615 (1974)
San Martin v. State, 705 So.2d 1337, 1346 (Fla. 1997)
Seminole County v. Spaziano, 707 So.2d 931 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998).2, 16, 17
Spaziano v. State, 660 So.2d 1363 (Fla. 1995)
Williams v. Nix,
Wolf v. Volusia County, 22 Fla. L. Weekly S.192 (1997) 12
